

Project Name/No.: **Vergennes WWTF Upgrade**
Bid Opening: **5/28/2026 2:00 PM**
Location: **Vergennes, VT**
ENG/PM: **Jeff Mercer / Griffin Parodi / Jennifer Auster**
Engineer's Estimate: **\$32M**

Issuing Office: Burlington Office
431 Pine St Suite G01
Burlington, VT 05401

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME									
				Naylor & Breen Builders INC		PC Construction		Kubricky-Jointa Lime LLC					
	Item	Qty.	UNIT	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID
BASE BID													
1	Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrades complete with all appurtenances, except for bid items listed below.	1	LS	\$23,464,585.00	\$ 23,464,585.00	\$21,482,450.00	\$ 21,482,450.00	\$27,474,675.00	\$ 27,474,675.00		\$ -		\$ -
2	Additional Earthwork Materials - Compacted Select Fill	350	CY*	\$ 100.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 29,400.00		\$ -		\$ -
3	Additional Earthwork Materials - Compacted Screened Stone	100	CY*	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 10,300.00		\$ -		\$ -
4	Additional Earthwork - Excavation and Disposal	400	CY*	\$ 60.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
5	Ledge Excavation and Disposal	250	CY*	\$ 300.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 52,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
6	Additional Pavement including Aggregate and Subbase - "Normal Duty"	250	CY*	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ -		\$ -
7	Crack Repair by Injection for Existing Concrete Tanks and Structures	100	CY*	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 5,800.00		\$ -		\$ -
8	Additional Repair of Structural Defects for Existing Concrete Tanks and Structures	400	SF*	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 114,000.00	\$ 314.00	\$ 125,600.00		\$ -		\$ -
9	Additional Concrete - Class A	25	CY*	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 40,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
10	Additional Concrete - Class B	25	CY*	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
11	Treatment Structure Grit/Sludge/Rags/Solids/Debris Removal	90	CY*	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 56,700.00		\$ -		\$ -
12	PVC Lagoon Liner Repair	200	SF*	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 6,400.00		\$ -		\$ -
13	Electric Utility Service Allowance	1	Allow	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
14	Equipment & Manufacturer's Services - SBR System Equipment, Section 11383 , Appendix B	1	Allow	\$ 1,188,625.00	\$ 1,188,625.00	\$ 1,188,625.00	\$ 1,188,625.00	\$ 1,188,625.00	\$ 1,188,625.00		\$ -		\$ -
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT ITEMS (1 THROUGH 14)					\$25,018,000.00		\$23,053,000.00		\$29,100,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
BID ALTERNATE A													
15	Alternate A - ADD Influent Equalization												
15a	Influent Equalization Upgrade complete with all appurtenances, except for bid items listed below.	1	LS	\$ 676,000.00	\$ 676,000.00	\$ 1,520,500.00	\$ 1,520,500.00	\$ 1,220,000.00	\$ 1,220,000.00		\$ -		
15b	Pump liquid sludge between lagoons	30	Days*	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 483.33	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ -		
TOTAL BID ALTERNATE A					\$ 736,000.00		\$ 1,535,000.00		\$ 1,250,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE A					\$25,754,000.00		\$24,588,000.00		\$30,350,000.00		\$ -		\$ -

BID ALTERNATE B													
16	Alternate B - ADD Bisulfite and Architectural Upgrades	1	LS	\$ 1,848,000.00	\$ 1,848,000.00	\$ 2,115,000.00	\$ 2,115,000.00	\$ 2,040,000.00	\$ 2,040,000.00		\$ -		
TOTAL BID ALTERNATE B					\$ 1,848,000.00		\$ 2,115,000.00		\$ 2,040,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE B					\$26,866,000.00		\$25,168,000.00	\$ -	\$31,140,000.00		\$ -		\$ -

BID ALTERNATE C													
17	Alternate C - ADD Lagoon 2 Demolition and Influent Equalization Aeration												
17a	Lagoon 2 Demolition and Influent Equalization Aeration Upgrade complete with all appurtenances, except for bid items listed below.	1	LS	\$ 899,000.00	\$ 899,000.00	\$ 1,306,000.00	\$ 1,306,000.00	\$ 860,000.00	\$ 860,000.00		\$ -		
17b	Dredge/Dewater Sludge from WWTF Lagoon and Digester. See Specification Sections 02001 and 01150A.	1	Allow	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00		\$ -		
17c	Remove and Dispose of Dewatered Sludge. See Specification Sections 02001 and 01150A.	1	Allow	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00		\$ -		
TOTAL BID ALTERNATE C					\$ 1,349,000.00		\$ 1,756,000.00		\$ 1,310,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE C					\$26,367,000.00		\$24,809,000.00		\$30,410,000.00		\$ -		\$ -

Bid Alternates Subtotal (A+B+C+D) \$ 3,933,000.00 \$ 5,406,000.00 \$ 4,600,000.00
Total Bid (Total of all Lump Sum and Unit Price Bids) \$28,951,000.00 \$28,459,000.00 \$33,700,000.00

Note: No bids were received for optional Bid Alt D: Deduction For Pre-Cast Concrete Tanks